medical expenses incurred during the period of July 1, 
2015 through Jurte 30, 2016. The reimbursement will be 
contingent upon proof of the payment of a co-payment. 
Such proof must be submitted to the City no later than 
October 1, 2016. 

Effective July 1, 2016, each employee will receive up to 
one thousand and twenty dollars ($1,020.00) credit for co-
pay reimbursements for eligible medical, dental, and 
Vision expenses incurred during the period of July 1, 2016 
through November 30, 2016. The reimbursernent will be 
contingent upon appropriate proof of the payment of a 
co-payment.

[...]

for eligible expenses incurred as of january 1, 2016. 

5.1.65 Effective December 1, 2017, the City shall no langer be 
required to provide each employee with an annual credit 
for co-pay reimbursements. 

5.1.6.6 Effective December 1, 2016, each employee will receive 
up to five hundred and ninety-five dollars ($595.00) 
credit for co-pay reimbursements for eligible medical, 
dental, and vision expenses incurred during the period 
of December 1, 2016 through June 30, 2017. The 
reimbursement will be contingent upon appropriate 
proof of the payment of a co-payment. Such proof must 
be submitted to the City within ninety (90) days from 
the time the payment was incurred. 

5.1.6.7 Effektive july 1, 2017, each employee will receive up to 
four hundred and twenty-five dollars ($425.00) credit 
for co-pay reirnburseznents for eligible medical, dental, 
and vision expenses incurred during the period of 
july 1, 2017 through November 30, 2017. The 
reimbursement will be contingent upon appropriate 
proof of the payment of a co-payrnent.

[...]

incurred during the period of July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2016. The 

reimbursement will be contingent upon proof of the payment of a co-

payment. Such proof must be submitted to the City no later than 

October 1, 2016. 

5.1.6.2 Effective July 1, 2016, each employee will receive up to one thousand 

and twenty dollars ($1,020.00) credit for co-pay reimbursements for 

eligible medical, dental, and vision expenses incurred during the 

period of July 1, 2016 through November 30, 2016. The 

reimbursement will be contingent upon appropriate proof of the 

payment of a co-payment.

[...]

classification calls for high school graduation. 

5.7.2 Effective July 1st of each year, employees attending job related classes at either a 

California State University or University of California School shall be 

reimbursed one hundred percent (100%), to a maximum of seven thousand five 

hundred dollars ($7,500.00), for tuition, registration fees, parking fees and 

textbooks required for the eligible courses during any fiscal year. 

Employees attending job related classes at other schools, certification/licensure 

programs, or vocational courses shall be reimbursed one hundred percent 

(100%) for the first seven hundred and fifty dollars ($750.00) and then fifty 

percent (50%) thereafter, to a maximum of seven thousand five hundred 

dollars ($7,500.00) for tuition, course fees, program fees, certification fees, 

testing, licensure, registration fees, parking fees and textbooks required for the 

eligible courses or programs during any fiscal year. 

Expenses for travel, lodging, meals, processing fees, transcript fees, materials

[...]

member to take vacation days prior to completion of six (6) month of 

service with City. 

6.2.1.2 After three (3) full years of service, unit members shall accrue one 

hundred twenty (120) hours of vacation per annum. 

6.2.1.3 After six (6) full years of service, unit members shall accrue one 

hundred forty-four (144) hours of vacation per annum. 

6.2.1.4 After ten (10) full years of service, unit members shall accrue one 

hundred sixty (160) hours of vacation per annum. 

6.2.1.5 After fifteen (15) full years of service, unit members shall accrue one 

hundred sixty-eight (168) hours of vacation per annum. 

6.2.1.6 Unit members hired between the first (1st) and fifteenth (15th) of the 

month shall be credited as per MOU Section 6.2.1.1 of vacation leave 

for the month of hire; unit members hired between the sixteenth (16th)